

Nos. 12-10840-CC, 12-10841, 12-11379

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

ALEXANDER McQUEEN,
STEVEN DAWKINS,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4541
angela.miller2@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Course Of Proceedings And Dispositions Below</i>	3
2. <i>Standards Of Review</i>	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. <i>Background</i>	5
2. <i>February 25, 2009</i>	7
3. <i>Sentencing</i>	13
a. <i>McQueen’s Sentencing</i>	14
b. <i>Dawkins’s Sentencing</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
I SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S FINDING THAT A CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY EXISTED AND THAT McQUEEN KNOWINGLY JOINED IT	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II DEFENDANTS’ CONVICTIONS FOR FALSIFYING REPORTS WERE SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE	24
A. <i>Section 1519 Does Not Require The Government To Prove Knowledge Of A Federal Investigation</i>	24
B. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supported The Jury’s Verdict That Dawkins Knowingly Falsified A Report</i>	30
III THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE CORRECT	32
A. <i>The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury On The Elements Of 18 U.S.C. 241</i>	32
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Exercised Its Discretion In Denying Defendants’ Requested Instructions On (1) Accomplices, Informers, Or Witnesses With Immunity, And (2) Multiple Conspiracies</i>	36
1. <i>The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Requested Instruction On Accomplices, Informers, Or Witnesses With Immunity</i>	36
2. <i>The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Requested Instruction On Multiple Conspiracies</i>	38
IV THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT IMPROPERLY BOLSTER THE CREDIBILITY OF ITS WITNESS	42
V THE DISTRICT COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS WERE CORRECT	47
A. <i>The Photographic Evidence Was Properly Admitted</i>	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. Cross-Examination Was Properly Limited</i>	51
<i>C. The “Code Of Conduct” Was Properly Admitted</i>	54
<i>D. The District Court Properly Denied Defendants’ Motion For A Mistrial Based Upon A Violation Of The Sequestration Order</i>	55
VI THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS SIGNIFICANT DOWNWARD VARIANCES TO ALIGN THEIR SENTENCES WITH A CO-DEFENDANT’S WHO PLEADED GUILTY TO A SINGLE MISDEMEANOR CHARGE (CROSS-APPEAL)	57
<i>A. A Disparity Between Defendants’ Sentences And Griffin’s Sentence Was Warranted</i>	58
<i>B. The District Court Gave Too Much Weight To Section 3553(a)(6)</i>	66
CONCLUSION	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Amparo v. McDonald</i> , No. C 09-0801, 2012 WL 1094291 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2012)	50
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63, 97 S. Ct. 1621 (1977)	62
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463 (1970)	63
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212, 99 S. Ct. 492 (1978).....	63
* <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004).....	49-50
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568, 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009)	28
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15, 106 S. Ct. 292 (1985)	52
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S. Ct. 285 (1976).....	33
* <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970 (1994)	33-35
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	4
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008).....	37-38
<i>Hale v. Tallapoosa Cnty.</i> , 50 F.3d 1579 (11th Cir. 1995).....	33, 35
<i>Langford v. Rite Aid of Ala., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	50
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29, 115 S. Ct. 1927 (1995)	27
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257, 92 S. Ct. 495 (1971).....	62
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 326 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 850 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez</i> , 17 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 441 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2006)	64-65
<i>United States v. Barrington</i> , 648 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1066 (2012).....	52, 67
* <i>United States v. Blasco</i> , 702 F.2d 1315 (11th Cir. 1983).....	55-57
<i>United States v. Brunken</i> , 581 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2009)	58
<i>United States v. Candelario</i> , 240 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 381 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Cespedes</i> , 151 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998).....	65
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	58, 67
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 487 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>United States v. De La Cruz Suarez</i> , 601 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3532, and 131 S. Ct. 393 (2010).....	42
<i>United States v. De Parias</i> , 805 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 171 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	52
* <i>United States v. Docampo</i> , 573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2342 (2010).....	59-61, 64
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 613 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671, 95 S. Ct. 1255 (1975).....	26
<i>United States v. Flores-De-Jesus</i> , 569 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	58

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Fontenot</i> , 611 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1601 (2011).....	29, 68
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008)	58
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 642 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 47 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1988 (2012).....	38, 60-61
* <i>United States v. Hilton</i> , 772 F.2d 783 (11th Cir. 1985).....	43-46
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008).....	68
* <i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 2012 WL 1079567, 2012 WL 1106760, and 2012 WL 1145016 (2012).....	59-61
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 780 F.2d 975 (11th Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>United States v. Kernell</i> , 667 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. King</i> , 604 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2010)	58
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751, 117 S. Ct. 1673 (1997)	65
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 590 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2009).....	58-59
<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2443 (2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 525 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2008).....	67
<i>United States v. Lopez-Moreno</i> , 420 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>United States v. Mateo-Espejo</i> , 426 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2005).....	60

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mateos</i> , 623 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1540 (2011).....	64-65
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 597 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 586 (2010).....	59, 63
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 525 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2008)	21-22, 39
* <i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 674 F.3d 192 (3rd Cir. 2012)	28-29
<i>United States v. Orisnord</i> , 483 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2007)	53-54
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 437 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2011).....	68
<i>United States v. Perez-Pena</i> , 453 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2006)	58
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 287 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 162 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1998).....	61
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 59 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 1995).....	37
* <i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Suba</i> , 132 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 1998).....	4
* <i>United States v. Svete</i> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	35-36
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. U.S. Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 576 F.3d 1195, 1203 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1918 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Vigliatura</i> , 878 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 59 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 1995)	4

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. (Joya) Williams</i> , 526 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2008)	65
<i>United States v. (Patrick) Williams</i> , 980 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	66
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 278 F. App'x 781 (9th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 459 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 2006).....	38-39
* <i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63, 104 S. Ct. 2936 (1984)	25-26
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 546 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2008)	58-59

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 111	26
18 U.S.C. 241	3
18 U.S.C. 242	3, 27
18 U.S.C. 1519	3
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	16, 57
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	27
148 Cong. Rec. S7418 (daily ed. July 26, 2002)	27

GUIDELINES: **PAGE**

U.S.S.G. § 2A.2(a)14

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(2)(B).....14

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3)(A).....14

U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)(1)(B).....14

U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2(a)16

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3.....16

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....14

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4.....14

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.163

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 10348

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)54
